

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2372 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 279 OF 2020

Sky Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Abaad Masala And Company

...Defendant

WITH

LEAVE PETITION NO.173 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 279 OF 2020

Mr. Sanjeev Singh a/w Ms. Shivani R. Bindra and Mr. Shailesh Rai, for the
Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Mandar Soman i/b Mr. Saurabh Oka, for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 16th DECEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Mr. Soman, learned counsel for the Defendant submits that his client is willing to use the words "White Pepper Masala Powder" on distinct packaging, and submits that if the Plaintiff is agreeable, it could put an end to the entire suit.
2. Mr. Singh, learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that he would take instructions.
3. Hence, stand over to 6th January 2026.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]