

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2372 OF 2025

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 279 OF 2020

Sky Enterprise Pvt Ltd

...Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Abaad Masala And Company

...Defendant

WITH

LEAVE PETITION NO. 173 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 279 OF 2020

Mr. Shailesh Rai, for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Anand Mohan i/b Ms. Pooja Shah, for the Defendant.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 17th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Learned counsel submit that the parties have made substantial progress towards arriving at an amicable resolution of their disputes. However, there is some disconnect regarding the proposed name of the Defendant's product would be to facilitate this last step. It was put to learned counsel as to whether their respective clients were willing to submit their disputes and differences to mediation. Both learned counsel submitted that their respective clients were willing to do so. In light of this, I appoint Mr. Sandeep Parikh to act as mediator. The details are as follows.

Name: Mr. Sandeep H. Parikh

Office Address: Office No.11-E, 1st Floor,

Examiner Press Bldg, Opposite Lentin Chambers,

Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai-1

Mo. No: 9820122460

E-mail: adv.sparikh@gmail.com

2. On a copy of this order being uploaded, learned counsel shall jointly approach Mr. Parikh to fix the schedule of mediation. All the necessary costs, charges and expenses of the mediation shall be borne equally between the parties.

3. Stand over to **10th March 2026 (HOB)**.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]